DETECTORISTS
Episode 4
Written by
Mackenzie Crook
Shooting Script (22/05/14)
PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL
(not to be copied and redistributed)
Copyright Channel X North/Lola Entertainment
Unit 10, 7 Wenlock Road
LONDON
N1 7SL
Telephone: +44 (0)20 3394 0394
INT. HOSPITAL WARD - DAY401 401 *
A low angle looking up at Andy as he is detecting with blue
sky and clouds behind him.
The low whine of his detector suddenly goes up in pitch as
he gets a signal. He removes his phones.

How long before you’re out of
hospital?
TERRY
Couple of days. They’ve got to make
sure none of the cuts are infected.
LANCE *
Well you’ll have to get that piece
of shrapnel out. You can’t detect
with metal in your leg, you’ll get a
signal on every other step.
RUSSELL *
That’s why Barry Sheene had to call
it a day.
TITLES:
DETECTORISTS
INT. HOSPITAL WARD - DAY402 402
RUSSELL
Who’d have thought?
Mr. Health and Safety!
TERRY

Get out.
They begin to file out.
Young Hugh sticks his head back round the door.
HUGH
Um, Terry?
TERRY
Yes Hugh?
HUGH
Um.
If they get that piece of shrapnel
out...
TERRY
It’s yours mate.
HUGH
Oh, thanks Terry! Cheers.
EXT. OLD PATCH, ‘LUNCH TREE’ - DAY403 403
Distant bird song: WREN/DUNNOCK
Lance and Andy are sitting under their ‘lunch tree’. Lance
is flicking through a copy of ‘The Treasure Searcher’
magazine.

and then I’ll take you anywhere you *
want.
BECKY
Simple as that?
Detectorists - Episode 4 - 11.
ANDY
Simple as that.
And in the meantime I’ll take you to
The Two Brewers for quiz night.
BECKY
Does it have a swimming pool?
ANDY
Not sure.
BECKY
Ok. Sounds good.
INT. CAR - DAY409 409
LANCE
She bloody doesn’t, I want to help.
I can do tomorrow...
No they won’t, local paper doesn’t
come out ‘til Wednesday and even
then, Bishop gave us the permission
so it’s still our land...
Well, I’m sorry, she asked and I
didn’t feel I could let her down...
EXT. PARK - DAY410 410
ANDY
OK, whatever...
Yeah, maybe...
See ya.
He is putting his phone away when it starts to ring.
He answers.
ANDY
Hey Sophie.
INT. SOPHIE’S FLAT - DAY411 411
Sophie, in her lounge, is holding a metal detector.
SOPHIE
Guess what I got...
(doing her best Lance

What’s happened to you? What’s
happened to the girl who was
interested in local history? It’s
not about finding treasure, it’s
about...
SOPHIE
Finding buttons and ring-pulls?
No thank you. Show me to the non-
ferrous metals.
ANDY
Unbelievable.
SOPHIE
Right. First pre-decimal coin buys
the drinks.
CUT TO:
EXT. BISHOP’S FARM ‘BOTTOM PADDOCK’ - DAY414 414
A wide shot, P.O.V. THROUGH A TELEPHOTO LENS of Andy and
Sophie starting to detect the field.
4
1
4
414
A N D Y
EXT. BINGO HALL - DAY417 417
Lance is still in his car. He pours a cup of tea from a
Thermos.
EXT. BISHOP’S FARM ‘BOTTOM PADDOCK’ - DAY418 418
She looks back to Andy. In the sky is a beautiful rainbow and
Andy, oblivious, is detecting right where it appears to hit
the ground. Sophie gets out her phone and takes a photo.
EXT. BINGO HALL - DAY419 419
Lance is now flicking through Practical Fishkeeping Magazine.
EXT. BISHOP’S FARM ‘BOTTOM PADDOCK’ - DAY420 420
With Andy now and he’s got a good signal. He checks it ‘both
ways’, takes his spade and digs a plug of earth. He runs the
detector over the hole again, it’s still in there. Digs
again, detects again, it’s out of the hole. He kneels down
Andy and Sophie spot the figures approaching. Andy hastily
pockets the coin.
ANDY
Oh dear. I think we’re gonna get *
told off. *
CUT TO: *
Through the TELEPHOTO LENS we see the two officials talking
to Andy and Sophie. They are gesturing to the crater and
surrounding field and shaking their heads. Andy and Sophie
shoulder their detectors and walk off.
INT. LANCE’S FLAT - DAY421 421
In the kitchen Lance is spooning sugar into two cups of tea.
LANCE
Go on then. What’s the bad news?
ANDY

prove myself.
MAGGIE
It’s not a penis extension Tony. Penis
extensions are red.
TONY
It is a penis extension. A tiny yellow
penis extension.
LANCE
Can we stop talking about my penis?
TONY
Yeah, probably best. Leaves a bad
taste in the mouth. Or so I’ve heard.
MAGGIE
Tony!
Tony roars with laughter.
EXT. TWO BREWERS PUB - DAY423 423
Andy and Becky are crossing the car park towards the pub.
BECKY
What do you mean? Why not?
ANDY
He’s got a new team.
BECKY
Who?
ANDY
I don’t know.
BECKY
Who’s going to be our sub?
ANDY
Sophie, I told you.
BECKY
What?!
ANDY
I told you! I want you to see that
she’s actually really nice.
BECKY
I’m sure she’s bloody wonderful...
They enter the pub.
INT. TWO BREWERS PUB - DAY424 424
The enter.
BECKY
Oh there’s Lance.
She waves. Lance looks down. Andy looks away.

um...Becky, Becky, this is Sophie. I
think you’ve met before.
SOPHIE
Yep. Hi, again.
BECKY
Hello. I’m sorry I poured three pints
of strong European lager over you the
last time we met. It was an accident.
SOPHIE
That’s alright. Happens all the time.
ANDY
What you drinking Sophie? Pint?
SOPHIE
Three please.
CUT TO:
INT. TWO BREWERS PUB - DAY425 425
Back at Lance’s table, Tony is draining his glass.
TONY
Right I’m having a fag. You coming
Maggie?

Loser pulls out of the presidency.
ANDY
If you like.
LANCE
Loser leaves the club.
Andy is pissed off at this ultimatum.
ANDY
Alright. Tosser.
LANCE
You tosser.
ANDY
Are you?
LANCE
No you are.
Andy goes to the bar.
EXT. TWO BREWERS PUB - DAY426 426
Exterior shot of the pub. Tony and Maggie are stubbing out
their cigarettes and making their way back in.
QUIZ MASTER (V.O.)
Right! Quiz rules state that everyone

Cup mascot in England?
TONY
(leans in to Lance’s personal
space to whisper)
I know it! I know it!
Back with Andy, Becky and Sophie.
ANDY
Nevermind, hopefully some geography
questions will come up.
(to Sophie)
Becky’s got a geography degree you
know.
SOPHIE
Amazing! Well done you! *
Becky smiles ‘sweetly’.
INT. TWO BREWERS PUB - NIGHT428 428
A montage of the quiz night to music.
Lance and Andy glaring across the room.
Tony and Maggie have a great time.
Lance and Andy ignoring each other at the bar.

QUIZ MASTER
Who was the editor of Nuts Magazine
between the years of...
Back with Andy, Becky and Sophie who is looking across at the *
other table. *
SOPHIE
Look at them. They’re getting them *
all. Don’t you read lad’s mags Andy? *
ANDY
No!
BECKY
No, lad’s mags are for men having mid-
life crises who want to look at
pictures of floozies and dolly birds.
Andy laughs nervously.
INT. TWO BREWERS PUB - NIGHT429 429
QUIZ MASTER
On to round five: Astronomy!
Lance grabs the quiz sheet from Tony, glares across at Andy.
Andy glares back, pen poised. There is a moment of tension and
then:
QUIZ MASTER
Question one: What star sign are you
if you were born on the 10th of
October?
MAGGIE
Ooh! I know this one!
LANCE
(shouting out, livid)
Hang on! That’s astrology!
QUIZ MASTER
What’s the difference?
LANCE
Doesn’t matter.
He slides the quiz sheet over to Maggie.
INT. TWO BREWERS PUB - NIGHT430 430
Music fades out.
QUIZ MASTER
And the final round this evening is...
Archaeology!

children.
Back to Lance who is flustered.
Tony is now completely into this. He wants to win.
TONY
Well? This is your department Indiana
Jones, come on!
LANCE
I know! I know! I’m just trying to
think. It’s either 1922 or ‘23.
TONY
Well which one?
Detectorists - Episode 4 - 28.
LANCE
I’m just... it’s...
He writes his answer but doesn’t look happy.
EXT. TWO BREWERS PUB - NIGHT431 431
Time passing shot.
QUIZ MASTER (V.O.)
And the winners tonight, who got every
question right, apart from those in
the archaeology round, they were very
difficult, the winners are...
INT. TWO BREWERS PUB - NIGHT432 432
QUIZ MASTER *
...this team here! *
The quiz master points to Lance, Maggie and Tony. Tony punches
the air and whoops.

ANDY
Why are you not drinking? You haven’t
got school tomorrow.
BECKY
There’s a reason.
Just then there’s a knock at the front door.
Detectorists - Episode 4 - 31.
BECKY
Bloody hell, who’s that?
She gets up to answer it.
ANDY
What reason?
BECKY
Hang on.
CUT TO:
INT. ANDY’S FLAT, HALLWAY - NIGHT435 435
Becky goes to the front door and opens it. There’s nobody
there. She looks out and then sees a brown envelope on the
step which she picks up. She opens it and pulls out a black
and white enlargement of a photo of Sophie kissing Andy in
the field.
ANDY (V.O.)
What reason? Are you trying to lose
weight?
EXT. ANDY’S FLAT - NIGHT436 436
Becky, furious, is putting a hastily packed bag in the back
of her car. Andy is coming down the path after her.
ANDY
I didn’t say I thought you needed to